

NO. 79712-9

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent,

v.

SCOTT CHAMBERLIN, Appellant.

---

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2011 APR 13 PM 2:09

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
WASHINGTON ASSOCIATION OF PROSECUTING ATTORNEYS

---

PAMELA B. LOGINSKY *18096*  
Staff Attorney  
Washington Association of  
Prosecuting Attorneys  
206 10th Ave. SE  
Olympia, WA 98501  
(360) 753-2175

*byh E*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... 1

II. ISSUE PRESENTED ..... 1

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 1

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 4

A. A JUDGE MAY GENERALLY PRESIDE OVER A  
MATTER ABSENT BIAS OR PREJUDICE ARISING  
FROM AN EXTRA-JUDICIAL SOURCE ..... 4

B. THE MAJORITY RULE IS THAT A JUDGE WHO  
SIGNED A SEARCH WARRANT IS NOT DISQUALIFIED  
FROM HEARING THE CASE ..... 6

V. CONCLUSION ..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

TABLE OF CASES

Arnold v. Commonwealth, 421 S.W.2d 366 (Ky. App. 1967) ..... 8

Brent v. State, 929 So.2d 952 (Miss. Ct. App. 2005),  
cert. denied, 929 So.2d 923 (2006) ..... 11, 12

Bussell v. Kentucky, 882 S.W.2d 111 (Ky. 1994) ..... 6

Cano v. State, 884 So.2d 131 (Fla. App. 2004) ..... 8

Ex parte Brooks, 855 So.2d 593 (Ala. Crim. App. 2003) ..... 7

Gentry v. State, 47 Ark. App. 117, 886 S.W.2d 885 (1994) ..... 7

Hawkins v. State, 586 S.W.2d 465 (Tenn. 1979) ..... 11

Hirning v. Dooley, 679 N.W.2d 771 (S.D. 2004) ..... 11

Holloway v. State, 293 Ark. 438, 738 S.W.2d 796 (1987) ..... 7

Howland v. Day, 125 Wash. 480, 216 P. 864 (1932) ..... 5

In re Bochert, 57 Wn.2d 719, 359 P.2d 789 (1961) ..... 4

Irwin v. State, 441 S.W.2d 203 (Tex. Crim. App. 1968) ..... 11

Jenkins v. State, 570 So.2d 1191 (Miss. 1990) ..... 12

Jones v. Halvorson-Berg, 69 Wn. App. 117, 847 P.2d 945,  
review denied, 122 Wn.2d 1019 (1993) ..... 4

People v. McCann, 85 N.Y.2d 951, 650 N.E.2d 853,  
626 N.Y.S.2d 1006 (1995) ..... 9, 10

People v. Tambe, 71 N.Y.2d 492, 522 N.E.2d 448,  
527 N.Y.S.2d 372 (1988) ..... 10

<u>State ex rel. French v. Hendricks Superior Court</u> , 252 Ind. 213, 247 N.E.2d 519 (1969) . . . . .	8
<u>State v. Belgarde</u> , 119 Wn.2d 711, 837 P.2d 599 (1992) . . . . .	4, 5
<u>State v. Cameron</u> , 47 Wn. App. 878, 737 P.2d 688 (1987) . . . . .	5
<u>State v. Clark</u> , 143 Wn.2d 731, 24 P.3d 1006, cert. denied, 534 U.S. 1000 (2001) . . . . .	14
<u>State v. Clemons</u> , 56 Wn. App. 57, 782 P.2d 219 (1989), review denied, 114 Wn.2d 1005 (1990) . . . . .	5
<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 590 N.W.2d 192 (N.D. 1999) . . . . .	10
<u>State v. Monserrate</u> , 125 N.C. App. 22, 479 S.E.2d 494 (1997) . . . . .	10
<u>State v. Nusbaum</u> , 126 Wn. App. 160, 107 P.3d 768 (2005) . . . . .	14
<u>State v. Palmer</u> , 5 Wn. App. 405, 487 P.2d 627, review denied, 79 Wn.2d 1012 (1971) . . . . .	5
<u>State v. Poole</u> , 472 N.W.2d 195 (Minn. App. 1991) . . . . .	9
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 113 N.J. Super. 120, 273 A.2d 68 (App. Div. 1971), certif. denied, 59 N.J. 293 (1971) . . . . .	9
<u>State v. Thompson</u> , 150 Ariz. 554, 724 P.2d 1223 (1986) . . . . .	6
<u>State v. Toce</u> , 6 Conn. Cir. Ct. 192, 269 A.2d 421 (1969) . . . . .	7
<u>Stokes v. State</u> , 853 S.W.2d 227 (Tex. App. 1993) . . . . .	11
<u>Trussell v. State</u> , 67 Md. App. 23, 506 A.2d 255 (1986) . . . . .	8
<u>Vandegrift v. State</u> , 82 Md. App. 617, 573 A.2d 56 (1990) . . . . .	8
<u>Waupoose v. State</u> , 46 Wis. 2d. 257, 174 N.W.2d 503 (1970) . . . . .	11
<u>Withrow v. Larkin</u> , 421 U.S. 35, 95 S. Ct. 1456, 43 L. Ed. 2d 712 (1974) . . . . .	6

CONSTITUTIONS

Const. art. 4, § 5 ..... 12  
RCW 2.08.063 ..... 12

STATUTES

RCW 10.25.070 ..... 14  
RCW 2.08.062 ..... 12  
RCW 2.08.064 ..... 12  
RCW 2.08.065 ..... 1, 12  
RCW 4.12.030(4) ..... 14  
RCW 4.12.050 ..... 2, 4, 12-14

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Arkansas Canon 3 of the Code of Judicial Conduct ..... 7  
CrR 3.3(e)(9) ..... 13  
North Carolina Canon 3(C)(1)(a) of the Code of Judicial Conduct .... 10  
Washington Cannon 3(D) of the Code of Judicial Conduct ..... 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Annot., Disqualification of Judge for Having Decided  
Different Case Against Litigant, 21 A.L.R.3d 1369 (1968) ..... 5
